APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

The unaudited pro forma financial information is based on the aforesaid historical data
after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the accompanying notes.
Narrative description of the pro forma adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the
Disposal and (ii) factually supportable is summarised in the accompanying notes.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared by the directors of the
Company for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates,
uncertainties and currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, it does
not purport to present what the financial position or the results or cash flows of the
Remaining Group would have been upon the completion of the Transactions.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

B. Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Remaining Group

The Group
as at

30 September
2013 Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 157,034 (156,718) 316
Prepaid lease payment 3,542 (3,542) –
Goodwill 5,970 (5,970) –
Intangible asset 1,000 (1,000) –
Deferred tax assets 1,718 (1,718) –

169,264 316

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 135,701 (132,600) 3,101
Trade and bills receivables 155,309 (113,072) 42,237
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 74,728 (74,655) 73
Amount due from a Disposal Group Entity – (92,306) 92,306 –
Prepaid lease payment 99 (99) –
Derivative financial instruments 3,373 (3,373) –
Tax recoverable 189 (189) –
Bank balances and cash 105,641 (98,652) 270,000 (5,715) 92,306 (321,618) 41,962

475,040 87,373

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bills payables 86,102 (70,377) 15,725
Other payables and accruals 26,097 (25,321) 776
Amount due to Disposal Group Entities – 11,342 11,342
Amount due to related companies 1,228 (1,228) –
Derivative financial instruments 2,504 (2,504) –
Tax payable 17,833 (17,774) 4,625 4,684
Bank borrowings 126,541 (108,143) 18,398

260,305 50,925

NET CURRENT ASSETS 214,735 36,448

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 383,999 36,764

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

The Group
as at

30 September
2013 Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 4,467 4,467
Reserves 373,236 (8,981) (10,340) (321,618) 32,297

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 377,703 36,764

Non-controlling interests 2,321 (2,321) –

TOTAL EQUITY 380,024 36,764

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Defined benefit obligations 1,760 (1,760) –
Deferred tax liabilities 2,215 (2,215) –

3,975 –

383,999 36,764

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

C. Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income of the Remaining Group

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2013 Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(f) (c) (g) (h) (l)

Revenue 1,071,162 (755,856) 315,306
Cost of sales (899,018) 610,529 (288,489)

Gross profit 172,144 26,817
Other income 1,832 (1,832) –
Other expense (5,715) (5,715)
Other gains and losses 4,046 (4,046) 6,392 6,392
Selling and distribution costs (33,586) 31,100 (2,486)
Administrative expenses (111,230) 103,451 (5,000) (840) (13,619)
Share-based payment expenses (12,060) (12,060)
Interest on bank borrowings (3,370) 2,392 (978)

Profit (loss) before tax 17,776 (1,649)
Income tax expense (10,507) 7,853 (4,625) (7,279)

Profit (loss) for the year 7,269 (8,928)
Other comprehensive income

Remeasurement of defined
benefit obligations (845) 845 –

Exchange difference arising
on translation 481 (481) –

Release of exchange
differences accumulated in
equity – (6,392) (6,392)

Total comprehensive income
(expense) for the year 6,905 (15,320)

Profit (loss) for the year
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 11,178 (10,318) (10,340) 6,392 (5,000) (840) (8,928)
Non-controlling interests (3,909) 3,909 –

7,269 (8,928)

Total comprehensive income
(expense) attributable to:
Owners of the Company 10,799 (9,939) (10,340) – (5,000) (840) (15,320)
Non-controlling interests (3,894) 3,894 –

6,905 (15,320)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

D. Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining
Group

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2013 Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(i) (c) (e) (g) (h) (j) (k) (l)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit (loss) before tax 17,776 (14,262) (5,715) 6,392 (5,000) (840) (1,649)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 18,675 (18,476) 199

Loss on disposal of property, plant
and equipment and prepaid lease
payments 356 (356) –

Write-down of inventories 1,600 (1,600) –

Gain on fair value changes of
derivative financial instruments (3,935) 3,935 –

Interest income (656) 656 –

Interest on bank borrowings 3,370 (2,392) 978

Recognition of equity-settled
share-based payments 12,060 – 12,060

Release of prepaid lease payments 99 (99) –

Provision for defined benefit
obligations 399 (399) –

Reclassification of exchange
differences accumulated in equity – (6,392) (6,392)

Operating cashflows before working
capital changes 49,744 5,196

(Increase) decrease in inventories (1,830) 4,155 2,325

Increase in trade and bills receivables (19,898) (12,355) (32,253)

Decrease (increase) in deposits,
prepayments and other receivables 16,424 (16,424) –

(Decrease) increase trade payables (2,605) 15,499 12,894

(Decrease) increase in other payables
and accruals and defined benefit
obligations (9,149) 9,996 847

Increase in bank borrowing from
discounted bills with recourse 415 (415) –

Decrease in amounts due to related
companies – trade (13,256) 13,256 –

Decrease in amount due to Disposal
Group-trade – 10,011 10,011

Proceeds from and settlement of
derivative financial instruments 1,695 (1,695) –

Cash generated from operations 21,540 (980)

Interest paid on bank borrowings (2,990) 2,012 (978)

Profits tax refunded 1,181 (2,276) (1,095)

NET CASH FROM (USED IN)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 19,731 (3,053)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-9 –

D. Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining
Group – Continued

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2013 Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(i) (c) (e) (g) (h) (j) (k) (l)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Settlement of amount due from a
Disposal Group Entity 83,583 83,583

Acquisition of subsidiaries (3,500) 3,500 –

Proceeds from disposal of property,
plant and equipment and leasehold
land 7,651 (7,651) –

Interest received 656 (656) –

Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (46,563) 46,379 (184)

NET CASH( USED IN) FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES (41,756) 83,399

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid – (315,360) (315,360)

Proceeds from disposal of
subsidiaries – 177,652 177,652

Proceeds from exercise of share
options 72 – 72

Repayment of mortgage loans (1,297) 1,297 –

Net import loan and trust receipt
loans raised 78,840 (76,028) 2,812

Repayment of bank borrowings (17,393) 17,393 –

NET CASH FROM (USED IN)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 60,222 (134,824)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN
CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS 38,197 (54,478)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 104,230 104,230

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes 64 (64) –

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT END OF THE YEAR 142,491 49,752

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-10 –

Notes:

(a) The adjustment represents the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Disposal Group as at 30
September 2013, assuming the Disposal and the Group Reorganisation had taken place on 30